

<u>DECISIONS</u> 93rd OCA Executive Board Meeting Harbin - 6th February 2025.

- 1. The Executive Board unanimously approved the Welcome Address and Report of First Vice President, OCA.
- 2. External Auditor to supervise the Venue Operations of GL Events at the 20th Asian Games in Aichi Nagoya. The cost of the External Auditors is to be included in the GL Events agreement.
- 3. MMA Competition Programme to have following 6 events in the Aichi Nagoya Asian Games.

Men: Modern - 60Kg & - 71Kg & Traditional - 65Kg & -77Kg **Women:** Modern - 54Kg and Traditional - 60Kg

- 4. The Esports Tiles to be increased to 11 and the following titles were approved by Executive Board to be included in the Sports Programme for the 2026 Aichi Nagoya Asian Games:
 - i) Street Fighter 6
 - ii) Pokemon Unite
 - iii) Honor of Kings
 - iv) League of Legends Asian Games Version
 - v) PUBG Asian Games Version
 - vi) Mobile Legends Bang Bang
 - vii) Dreams of 3 Kingdoms
 - viii) Naroka Bladepoint
 - ix) Grand Turismo (7)
 - x) Efootball Series
 - xi) Puyo Puyo Champions
- 5. The board unanimously approved that the TD for Esports shall be appointed by the OCA for the Aichi Nagoya Asian Games.



- 6. The board unanimously decided that the height of the Show Jumping event should be the same as previous Asian Games 2022 and 2018. In relation to the AEF proposal to increase the height the OCA will engage with AEF and AINAGOC to include the new event.
- 7. The logo of the 2029 Asian Winter Games to be held in Neom, as proposed by the NOC of Saudi Arabia was unanimously approved by the Board.

Asian Esports Federation (AESF)

- 8. Asian Esports Federation (AESF) to amend its Constitution for good governance before holding Elective General Assembly on 6th April 2025. Failing to do so will result in the withdrawal of recognition of AESF by the OCA.
- 9. The Board also unanimously decided to dissolve the Task Force appointed by OCA to finalize the titles for Esports in the Aichi Nagoya Asian Games 2026 since Esports titles has already been approved by the OCA Executive Board.

OCA General Assembly

10. The Board unanimously decided to hold the 45th OCA General Assembly in Kuwait on May 11 and 12, 2025 as per the following schedule: -

10 May - Arrival of delegates

11 May - 7pm - Cultural Programme and Opening of GA

12 May - Working Session of GA

13 May - Departure.

Legal Committee

11. The board unanimously decided to replace Mr. Akimbek Zhaksylykov, with Ms. Xeniya Kassymova, a lawyer by profession from Kazakhstan in the Legal Committee, as Mr. Akimbek is not involved with the NOC anymore.



World Camelids Sports

12. The Board unanimously approved the recognition of World Camelids Sports (WCS)

Declaration by Athletes

- 13. The Board unanimously decided that the following by-law to be added in the Asian Games By-Laws
 - i) OCA is the sole owner of the Asian Games. The OCA at its own discretion can approve, issue or withdraw the Games Accreditation Card from any participant. The Organizing Committee must adhere to OCA directives, in this regard.
 - ii) All participants will also sign a declaration form, which states that they will strictly adhere to and comply with the OCA Constitution, the decision of the different bodies of OCA, Olympic Charter and the WADA code.
 - iii)In case of OCA not recognizing any Asian Federation or elections of the any Asian Federation, the OCA will authorize the respective IF to run the competitions of the Asian Games and appoint the TD and officials.

TIMOTHY FOK Vice President OCA HUSAIN AL MUSALLAM Director General, OCA